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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On May 16, 2011, Delores Asencio (Complainant) filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) a formal Complaint against Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW or “the Company”), at Docket Number C-2011-2251832.  In her formal Complaint, Ms. Asencio stated that, when she attempted to sell property that she inherited from her mother, she was told that PGW had placed a lien on her property for unpaid utility service for more than $23,000.00.  Ms. Asencio stated in her Complaint that it is unclear how the gas bill became so high since no one has lived in the house since 1995.  Ms. Asencio further stated that there may have been squatters in the house.  Ms. Asencio added that the gas bill was in her father’s name even though he has not been alive since 1969.  Ms. Asencio claimed that the high outstanding bill is fraudulent and that she should not be responsible for the bill.

On August 4, 2011, PGW filed an Answer to the Complaint.  PGW admitted that there is an outstanding balance at the Service Address of $23,055.08 but denied the occupancy at the Service Address since 1995 due to lack of information.  PGW also denied due to lack of information the allegation regarding whether squatters were living at the Service Address.  PGW concluded its Answer by requesting that the Commission dismiss the Complaint.

Also on August 4, 2011, PGW filed Preliminary Objections, with a Notice to Plead.  In its Preliminary Objections, PGW averred that the Commission has repeatedly recognized its lack of subject matter jurisdiction in cases involving a dispute over a municipal lien placed on a property.  PGW further averred that since the Commission is without jurisdiction to decide on matters involving the imposition of the municipal lien, Ms. Asencio’s request for relief is “impertinent matter” and should be stricken from the Complaint.  PGW concluded its Preliminary Objections by requesting that the Commission dismiss the Complaint for lack of jurisdiction and strike off the requested relief as impertinent matter.

On September 14, 2011, an Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Preliminary Objections was issued.  In the Order, it was noted that PGW is correct that the Commission does not have jurisdiction over municipal liens and sustained PGW’s Preliminary Objections with regard to any claims regarding the validity or the amount of the lien.  The Preliminary Objections were denied in part, however, noting that the Complaint is not limited to the lien placed on the Complainant’s property.  The Complaint clearly stated claims that directly addressed PGW’s ability to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service” as is required of all public utilities pursuant to Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S.A. §1501.  The Order noted that just because a lien was filed against the property does not negate the underlying issues of adequate service and that Ms. Asencio should be given the opportunity to be heard on those issues before an Administrative Law Judge.

On October 20, 2011, the Commission issued a Telephone Hearing Notice scheduling an Initial Telephonic Hearing for this matter for Friday, January 6, 2012 at 10:00 a.m.  A Prehearing Order was issued on December 9, 2011 setting forth various procedural issues that will govern the hearing.


The hearing was held on January 6, 2012 as scheduled.  During the hearing, PGW was represented by counsel.  Ms. Asencio, however, did not appear.  Instead, Ms. Asencio’s common law husband appeared and indicated that Ms. Asencio was currently incarcerated and would not be able to participate in the hearing.  Following a discussion of the matter, the parties agreed that the hearing would be postponed until April 2012.

On April 3, 2012, the Commission issued a Hearing Notice scheduling a Further Telephonic Hearing for Tuesday, April 24, 2012.  Ms. Asencio appeared by telephone pro se and provided oral testimony.  PGW was represented by counsel and presented one witness.  PGW’s witness sponsored ten exhibits that were admitted into the record.  A transcript of fifty-five (55) pages was created.


The record in this case closed on May 4, 2012, the day the transcript was filed with the Commission.  This matter is now ready for disposition.  For the reasons discussed below, Ms. Asencio’s Complaint will be sustained in part and denied in part.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant in this case is Delores Asencio.

2. The Respondent in this case is Philadelphia Gas Works.

3. The Service Address is 4812 Greene Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.
4. Ms. Asencio inherited the property at the Service Address from her mother after her mother passed away on January 29, 2006.  Tr. 7.

5. In the process of trying to sell the property she inherited, Ms. Asencio was informed that there was a lien placed on the property for gas service in an amount exceeding $23,000.  Tr. 7.

6. Ms. Asencio’s mother purchased the home in 1974 but the home had not been habitable since a fire in 1997.  Tr. 7, 14, 15.

7. Ms. Asencio’s father has been deceased since 1969.  Tr. 8.

8. After the home caught fire, it was boarded up.  Tr. 11.

9. Ms. Asencio visited the property about once a month after it was boarded up and noticed, in 2006, that the back door had been kicked in.  Tr. 11-12.

10. Ms. Asencio’s mother did not pay for fire insurance the month that the fire occurred so she received no insurance money to help fix the damage that occurred.  Tr. 14.

11. Ms. Asencio’s mother lived in subsidized housing from 1998 until 2006 when she became sick.  Tr. 16-17.

12. No one lived in the property from 1998 until the present.  Tr. 17.

13. No water or electric service was provided to the home from 1998 to the present.  Tr. 17.

14. Anne Marie Cromley is a Senior Customer Review Unit Officer and investigates and resolves informal and formal complaints from the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services and directly from customers.  Tr. 19.

15. PGW Exhibit Number 1 is a statement of the account for the Service Address and contains a compilation of account information from October 1999 to December 2011.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 25-26.

16. PGW Exhibit Number 1 indicates the type of meter reading, the bill amount, the payment amount and other information regarding the account.  Tr. 26.
17. On June 8, 2000, PGW visited the Service Address and attempted to enter the property to shut off the gas because an outstanding balance of $1,307.00 was owed at that time.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 27.
18. On August 15, 2001, PGW shut off the gas at the curb of the Service Address because the Company could not enter the property to turn service off at the meter.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 28.

19. As of August 15, 2001, the balance on the account was $3,702.97.  PGW Exh. No. 1.

20. As of April 3, 2003, the balance on the account was $10,328.73.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 28.
21. On April 9, 2003, PGW shut off the gas at the curb of the Service Address because the Company could not enter the property to turn service off at the meter.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 29.

22. On April 23, 2003, PGW once again shut the gas off at the curb of the Service Address and someone other than PGW turned the gas service back on.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 29.

23. On April 6, 2005, PGW once again shut the gas off at the curb of the Service Address because the Company could not enter the property.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 29.

24. On April 6, 2005, PGW shut the gas off in its system to stop the billing.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 29.

25. On June 8, 2005, PGW was able to enter the property to shut the gas off at the inside meter.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 30.

26. Gas service has remained off since June 8, 2005.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 30.

27. As of April 6, 2005, the final account balance was $22,929.38.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 30. 

28. Four payments were credited to the account from 2000 to 2005, including $100 on January 10, 2000, $300 on August 30, 2000, $100 on June 4, 2001, and $100 on April 9, 2003.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 30.
29. PGW Exhibit Number 2 is a print out of the application screen.  PGW Exh. No. 2; Tr. 31.  

30. PGW Exhibit Number 3 is a list of contacts between the Company and the customer related to the account.  PGW Exh. No. 3.

31. Service at the Service Address was turned on October 17, 1999 and turned off on April 25, 2005.  PGW Exh. No. 3; Tr. 32.

32. According to PGW Exhibit Number 3, when PGW personnel found usage at the meter at the Service Address on June 8, 2005, shut off was made with plugs, swivel, wing lock handcuff and re-curbed with expander that physically shut off the gas.  PGW Exh. No. 3; Tr. 32-33.

33. PGW Exhibit Number 4 is a compilation of screen prints regarding service order completion.  PGW Exh. No. 4; Tr. 34.
34. PGW Exhibit Number 4 shows attempts by PGW to shut the gas service off.  PGW Exh. No. 4; Tr. 35.

35. PGW was able to enter the property to remove the meter on June 8, 2005 because the Company was called out to the residence next door due to reports of a gas leak.  PGW Exh. No. 4; Tr. 36.
36. On May 10, 2010, the meter at the Service Address was removed, tested by PGW and found to be in working order.  PGW Exh. No. 4; Tr. 35-36.

37. On June 30, 2011, the meter at the Service Address was tested again by PGW and found to be in working order.  PGW Exh. No. 4; Tr. 36.

38. The curb box that the Company uses to turn off the gas service at the Service Address is found either in the curb or in the grass in front of the property.  Tr. 37, 48.

39. PGW Exhibit Number 5 is a compilation of credit collection event activities by PGW.  PGW Exh. No. 5; Tr. 38.

40. PGW delivered shut off notices to the Service Address multiple times and shut off the gas multiple times but someone turned the gas back on each time.  PGW Exh. No. 5; Tr. 38.

41. PGW Exhibit Number 6 is a record from the Office of Property Assessment that lists Delores Asencio as the valid owner of the property at the Service Address.  PGW Exh. No. 6; Tr. 38.

42. On September 22, 2009, Ms. Asencio purchased the property for $4 according to the Office of Property Assessment indicating that she inherited the property.  Tr. 38; PGW Exh. No. 10.

43. On December 27, 2010, Ms. Asencio called PGW and learned for the first time that there was money owed on the property.  PGW Exh. No. 3; Tr. 40.
44. PGW Exhibit Number 7 is the utility service agreement attributed to this account and shows the effective period and a write-off amount of $22,929.38.  PGW Exh. No. 7; Tr. 40.

45. PGW Exhibit Number 8 is a second service agreement at the same Service Address for an effective period of April 6, 2005 to June 8, 2005 and shows a write-off amount of $125.70.  PGW Exh. No. 8; Tr. 41.

46. PGW Exhibit Number 9 is the deed for the property at the Service Address from the prior owners to Shirley Asencio, Ms. Asencio’s mother.  PGW Exh. No. 9; Tr. 41.

47. PGW Exhibit Number 10 is a copy of the deed for Delores Asencio when she inherited the property.  PGW Exh. No. 10; Tr. 41.

48. Someone who is not a PGW employee can turn service back on at the curb box at a Service Address using tools that plumbers or contractors may have.  Tr. 43.

49. Shutting off gas service at the Service Address can be done from both inside and outside the property at the Service Address.  Tr. 43.
50. PGW physically shut off the service at the Service Address when the Company was able to enter the home to shut off the valve and lock up the meter with special locks. Tr. 49.
DISCUSSION



Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S.A. § 332(a).  "Burden of proof" means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  In this proceeding, Ms. Asencio seeks a finding from the Commission that she is not responsible for the bill at the Service Address and that the high outstanding bill was accrued fraudulently.  Ms. Asencio seeks relief from the Commission and, therefore, has the burden of proof in this proceeding.
If a complainant establishes a prima facie case, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts to the utility.  If a utility does not rebut that evidence, the complainant will prevail.  If the utility rebuts the complainant's evidence, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts back to the complainant, who must rebut the utility's evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  The burden of going forward with the evidence may shift from one party to another, but the burden of proof never shifts; it always remains on a complainant.  Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 528 (1980), and Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980).

The decision of the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa. C.S.A. § 704.  "Substantial evidence" is such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Comm., Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa. Cmwlth Ct. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

In this case, an extraordinarily high outstanding balance accrued on the account to the Service Address for the property that Ms. Asencio inherited.  As noted in the Order Granting in Part and Denying In Part PGW’s Preliminary Objections, dated September 14, 2011, the Commission does not have jurisdiction over municipal liens.  This Decision will not address whether the lien is valid, or should be removed.  The Order, however, noted that the Complaint is not limited to the lien placed on Ms. Asencio’s property because Ms. Asencio had clearly stated claims in her Complaint that may evidence a violation of the Public Utility Code or a Commission Order or regulation.  The Order noted that just because a lien was filed against a property, it does not negate the underlying issues of adequate service under Section 1501.  66 Pa. C.S.A. § 1501.  As such, the Complaint proceeded to a hearing.  This Decision will address only those issues over which the Commission has jurisdiction.

Ms. Asencio’s argument in this case is that PGW should not have allowed the bill for gas service at the Service Address to become so high at a home that was uninhabited for so long.  See, Tr. 7-9, 52.  Substantial record evidence in this matter demonstrates that PGW has acted unreasonably in its provision of service to the Service Address, and therefore violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 1501, by failing to adequately shut off gas service at the Service Address and allowing the outstanding balance at the Service Address to become so high.

Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code is the cornerstone of the public utility regulation in Pennsylvania.  This Section provides, in pertinent part:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  …

66 Pa. C.S.A. § 1501; see also, Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co., 372 A.2d 1203 (Pa. Super 1977), aff’d, 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1977), and Behrend v. Bell Telephone Co., 243 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1968).  As such, the provision of utility service must be reasonable.  In this case, however, PGW’s actions, by allowing the balance at the Service Address to become so high and failing to adequately stop gas from flowing to the Service Address, despite multiple attempts, were not reasonable.  Therefore, the outstanding balance owed by Ms. Asencio, as the owner of the property at the Service Address, will be reduced accordingly and an analysis for a civil penalty will be provided, although no civil penalty will be imposed for reasons discussed below.

As a preliminary matter, a discussion of the Commission’s jurisdiction is appropriate.  As noted above, PGW filed Preliminary Objections in response to the Complaint contending that the Complaint must be dismissed because the Commission has no jurisdiction to hear cases involving municipal liens.  PGW is correct that the Commission has no jurisdiction over the filing of a municipal lien.  Section 2212 of the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act provides:

(n) Collections.--  Nothing contained in this title shall abrogate the power of a city natural gas distribution operation to collect delinquent receivables through the imposition of liens pursuant to section 3 of the act of May 16, 1923 (P.L. 207, No. 153), referred to as the Municipal Claim and Tax Lien Law, or otherwise.

66 Pa. C.S.A. § 2212(n); see also, 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 1414.  Section 2212(n), however, does not prevent the Commission from addressing the underlying issues which may have led to the imposition of a municipal lien that the Commission otherwise would have jurisdiction over.  As such, while recognizing that the Commission does not have the authority to remove the lien or assess its validity, jurisdiction was maintained in this case to determine whether PGW’s actions violated the Public Utility Code, any Commission Order or regulation or the Company’s Commission-approved tariffs.  Recent Commission decisions support such an approach.

In Larry and Gail Newman v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2011-2273565, Opinion and Order (entered March 29, 2012)(Newman), the complainants requested that the Commission remove the municipal lien that PGW imposed in the debt amount incurred by the complainants’ tenants who resided at the service address.  The Presiding Officer granted PGW’s Preliminary Objections agreeing with the Company that the Commission did not have jurisdiction to adjudicate a lien.  

In modifying the ALJ’s Initial Decision, however, the Commission reaffirmed its position that that the Commission does not have subject matter jurisdiction over municipal liens, id. at 7 (citations omitted), but noted that the Public Utility Code gives the Commission “authority to impose civil penalties, or order such other relief as is contained in the Code, if we find that a jurisdictional entity such as PGW has violated the Code our Regulations or Order.”  Id. at 8, citing, 66 Pa. C.S.A. §3301, et seq.  The Commission then proceeded to consider the “question before us at this point is whether the Complainants have alleged a violation of the Code, our Regulations or Orders.”  Id.; see also, Dennis J. Vicario v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2010-2213955, Opinion and Order (entered November 16, 2011)(Vicario) (complainant was allowed a hearing regarding issues pertaining to billing, notice and allocation of LIHEAP funds, even though a lien had been imposed); and Faye Payne v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2011-2247124, Opinion and Order (entered February 16, 2012)(Payne).

The Commission proceeded to consider three issues relating to unreasonable service including 1) failure to send a bill to the tenant; 2) failure to pay and allow a large arrearage to accumulate; and 3) failure to notify complainants of the Landlord Cooperation program.  Id. at 8-9.  The Commission held, however, that the complainants did not establish any violation of the Commission’s regulations or Public Utility Code with regard to these three issues and dismissed the complaint.  


Notably, however, with regard to the large arrearage that accumulated on the account, the Commission stated:

we are troubled that PGW appears to have continued to provide service to the relevant property in question and in a “placeholder” account for an extended period of time without identifying its customer and without receiving payment for its service.
Id. at 9.  In addition, in a Statement accompanying the Commission’s Opinion and Order, although not controlling, Commissioner Pamela A. Witmer added:
I agree with the conclusions concerning the Complainants’ lack of standing and the Commission’s lack of jurisdiction over municipal liens and notification regarding PGW’s Landlord Cooperative Program and support the denial of Complainants’ Exceptions.  However, due to the fact that PGW reportedly collects an average of $27 million annually through property liens, I am extremely troubled by PGW’s admission in this proceeding that it created a ‘placeholder’ account in August 2006 and waited approximately two years (until August 2008) before taking any action to identify the New Customer of Record.
A ‘user without contract’ situation typically arises when a utility company chooses to maintain service after a ratepayer vacates a property and discontinues service.  This is particularly true in situations such as this one, where tenants move in and move out on a semi-regular basis.  This practice has been supported by the Commission because it reduces costs by avoiding repeated trips to a property in order to physically disconnect utility service between customers.  Having said that, utilities must be diligent in timely determining the correct party to bill, rather than allowing a sizable balance to accrue over a number of years in a ‘placeholder’ account.

Similar to other statements I have made in the past, and considering the current financial condition of PGW and the status of its infrastructure, I strongly encourage PGW to use the information that is has readily available to actively pursue every opportunity to investigate and identify the new Customer of Record in a more timely manner.  Doing so will minimize the potential losses to PGW in the future.
Statement of Commissioner Pamela A. Witmer, Docket No. C-2011-2273565 (dated March 29, 2012).

Although the case involving Ms. Asencio does not involve a “user without contract” situation because there is no landlord/tenant relationship, in light of the Commission’s decisions in Newman and Payne, both of which do pertain to situations involving landlords and tenants, and Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, supra, I find it reasonable to proceed to determine whether PGW’s actions in this case violated the Public Utility Code, any Commission Order or regulation or the Company’s Commission-approved tariff.

The main issue in this case is whether PGW’s continued provision of gas service to the Service Address, despite several attempts to stop the flow of gas, was reasonable given the high outstanding bill that was accumulating.  PGW made several attempts to stop the flow of gas to the Service Address by turning off service at the “curb box” at the street in a manner which, as PGW’s witness testified, could be turned back on using tools commonly owned by plumbers or contractors.  Such actions were not effective.

According to PGW Exhibit Number 1, a PGW employee visited the property eleven (11) times between June 2000 and April 2005 attempting to collect on the bill that was owed at the time or to turn off the service.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 27-30.  PGW visited the property at the Service Address at least three times to specifically shut off the service at the curb only to have service turned back on by someone other than the Company.  This occurred on:  August 15, 2001 (Tr. 28), April 23, 2003 (Tr. 29) and April 6, 2005 (Tr. 29).  Ms. Cromley testified to a familiar pattern that “what occurs after PGW shuts the gas off at the curb is someone other than PGW turned the gas back on again.”  Tr. 28; see also, Tr. 29, 30.  Finally, on June 8, 2005, on the fourth attempt and nearly four years after PGW first attempted to shut off the gas service to the Service Address, PGW was able to enter the property to turn the gas off at the meter.  Tr. 30.  At that time, the account balance climbed to $22,929.38.  Tr. 30; PGW Exh. No. 1.

During the hearing, the curb box was discussed extensively, including where it is located and how it operates.  PGW witness Cromley testified in response to questioning from Ms. Asencio:

Q.
I was just listening to her.  When she said they cut it off from the company, I was just wondering how could someone cut it back on unless it was from the PGW Company?

A.
The answer to that question is that people do turn it – go back and turn it back on at the curb.  There is a device inside.  It is called the curb box.  And PGW has a tool that you just turn it one way to turn it on, one way to turn it off.  And plumbers may have the keys to turn it back on, other contractors too.

Tr. 42-43; see also, Tr. 37 (“someone other than PGW goes back out and turns it on.  It’s what’s called a self-turn on.  Somebody attempts to steal gas.”).  Ms. Cromley later testified that the Company did not “finally, physically shut off the gas to stop it flowing ultimately” until “PGW got inside the property and physically shut off the meter” using “special locks.”  Tr. 49.  Attempting to stop the flow of gas to the Service Address by turning off service at the “curb box” using a tool that can be easily obtained by a third party, and not using “special locks” sooner, constitutes unreasonable service.  

PGW’s actions, as explained by PGW witness Cromley, were unreasonable in this situation.  PGW visited the property at least three times over a period of four years to turn the service “off” at the curb box located outside the home, but only in a manner that could easily be turned back on using tools plumbers or contractors have.  During this time, the outstanding balance continued to accrue to extraordinary levels.  It was only after PGW was able to enter the premise because of a gas leak reported in the adjoining property that PGW was “finally, physically” able to stop the gas from flowing to the property.  In the interim, the Company was turning the service off at the curb box, only to have it turned back on again by a third party.

Given the ineffectiveness of the process, as demonstrated by the record evidence in this proceeding and attested to by PGW’s own witness, it would be reasonable for PGW to either 1) turn the service off at the curb box in a manner that cannot be easily turned back on by a third party, or 2) gain access to the property sooner to use the “special locks” to “finally, physically shut off the gas.”  It is not reasonable that PGW would otherwise expect to be able to be paid for gas service to a property that has been so ineffectively shut off.  PGW’s actions are essentially equivalent to someone leaving keys in their car and then complaining later when the car is stolen.  The fact that PGW is aware that tools commonly owned by plumbers or contractors can turn the service back on only exacerbates the unreasonableness.  That is, had the pattern of PGW turning off gas service at the curb box only to have it turned on by a third party been unique, it may be more understandable and, therefore, more reasonable.  PGW’s awareness of such practices and failure to take the necessary additional steps to avoid or prevent the pattern from occurring is unreasonable.

Furthermore, the fact that the house was boarded up and uninhabited since a fire in 1997 should have been an indication to PGW employees that additional actions were necessary to “finally, physically shut off the gas.”  This is especially true after years of non-payment, eleven visits to the property by PGW employees to collect the outstanding balance and multiple attempts to turn off service at the curb box.  While record evidence in this matter demonstrates that PGW took steps to address this matter by, for example, sending notices to the property at the Service Address indicating that the Company wanted to enter the property to turn the service off, PGW Exh. No. 5; Tr. 38, the Company’s ultimate actions to terminate the service were unreasonable.  The fact that the house was boarded up and PGW was unable to enter the building to fully stop the flow of gas to terminate service was an indication to the Company that additional actions were warranted to have gas service stopped completely.  


The matter at this Service Address is particularly egregious given the high level of the outstanding bill.  In the other similar cases that have addressed this issue, the amount of the outstanding balance had not been so high.  See, Newman, supra, (lien amount of $14,915.70); Payne, supra, (lien amount of $2,016.48); Vicario, supra (lien amount of $1,739.34); Black v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2011-2218474, Order (entered August 25, 2011)(lien amount of $2,695.80); Charles v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2009-2138638, Order (entered February 5, 2010)(lien amount of $12,055.37); Golan v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2009-2138115, Order (entered February 4, 2010)(lien amount of $1,742.96); Dung Phat, LLC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2009-2135667, Order (entered January 13, 2010)(lien amount of $6,107.01); Francis-Young v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C‑2008-2029672, Order (entered February 23, 2009)(lien amount of $6,973.81); Lawrence v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-20066672, Order (entered January 22, 2007)(lien amount of $6,709.83).
  When asked during the hearing whether such a high bill is common for PGW, PGW’s witness stated:  “No, it’s high, Your Honor.”  Tr. 48.  PGW’s actions in allowing the outstanding balance to become so high at this Service Address were unreasonable.

In response to Ms. Asencio’s case, PGW provides no plausible explanations for its actions in this case.  PGW argues, for example, that the outstanding balance is not in Ms. Asencio’s name and that PGW does not hold her responsible for the unpaid debt.  See e.g., Tr. 13, 25.  This argument is irrelevant because the lien is placed on the property.  London Towne Homeowners Ass’n v. Karr, 866 A.2d 447 (Pa. Cmwlth 2004).  A lien is a charge on property, either real or personal, for the payment or discharge of a particular debt or duty in priority to the general debts or duties of the owner and encumbers the property to secure payment or performance of a debt, duty or other obligation.  Id. at 451 (emphasis added).  As the current owner of the property by way of inheritance, Ms. Asencio is required to have the lien lifted before she can sell the property.  To argue that PGW is not asking Ms. Asencio to repay the $23,000, as the Company does here, is irrelevant since Ms. Asencio cannot sell the property until the lien is satisfied.

Next, PGW also argued in this proceeding that there were certain times when the Company could not terminate service at the Service Address because of Commission rules that prevent utilities from terminating certain utility services during the winter months.  Tr. 28, 48.  The fact that Commission rules prohibit termination of certain utility services during the winter months is irrelevant given that this outstanding balance accrued over multiple years.  PGW had numerous opportunities to properly shut off the service at Service Address during a time other than the winter months.

There was also discussion during the hearing regarding squatters occupying the home at the Service Address when Ms. Asencio otherwise believed the home to be vacant.  See e.g., Tr. 10-13.  I find this argument to be irrelevant as well.  Even if there were squatters at the Service Address, the fact remains that PGW repeatedly failed to effectively terminate the flow of gas to the Service Address and otherwise allowed the bill to become so high.  Regardless of whether or not squatters were in the home, PGW acted unreasonably by failing to stop the flow of gas service to the Service Address.

Similarly, the fact that four nominal payments were made on the account during a five year period does not indicate a customer’s intention to have service provided to the home.  This is especially true since PGW could not identify who made those payments.  Such payments include $100 on January 10, 2000, $300 on August 30, 2000, $100 on June 4, 2001, and $100 on April 9, 2003.  PGW Exh. No. 1; Tr. 29.  These payments total $600 and constitute a small portion of the overall balance of more than $23,000 accrued at this Service Address.  Furthermore, PGW’s witness had no record of who made those payments.  Tr. 44.  Some of the payments could have been made in cash.  Tr. 44.  Overall, the minimal payments made in relation to the overall usage billed, and the fact that this house was clearly uninhabited, does not justify any belief on behalf of PGW that continued service was desired at the Service Address, especially in light of the remaining significant outstanding balance that went unpaid. 

Therefore, PGW has failed to present any reasonable response to justify its repeated failure to stop the flow of gas service to the Service Address and allow the outstanding balance on this account to become so high.  PGW has failed to rebut Ms. Asencio’s prima facia case.  While the imposition of a lien is certainly within PGW’s rights, supra, there must be an indication that the Company acted reasonably prior to imposing the lien in certain circumstances. PGW has not acted reasonably by relying on turning off the flow of gas at the curb box knowing there is such a high outstanding bill, the house is boarded up and unlivable and that the curb box can easily be turned back on with a tool commonly used by a plumber or contractor.



As such, I find that PGW’s repeated failure to adequately stop the flow of gas to the Service Address to be unreasonable and a violation of Section 1501 of Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S.A. § 1501.  The outstanding amount owed on this account will be reduced to $3,702.97 – the balance on the account on August 15, 2001 when PGW first attempted to stop the flow of gas to the Service Address.  To be clear, this decision does not reduce the amount of the lien, or in any way otherwise affect the lien, since the Commission does not have authority to do that.  Ms. Asencio can attempt to address the size or validity of the lien based on this decision in some other forum that does have jurisdiction over such matters, if she so desires.


In light of the violation of Section 1501, a civil penalty is also appropriate.  As discussed further below, however, under a recent Commission policy, the civil penalty analysis will be provided but no civil penalty will in fact be imposed.

Civil penalties are governed by Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code.  Section 3301 provides that a public utility shall forfeit and pay to the Commonwealth a sum not exceeding $1,000 if it fails to comply with any Commission regulation.  66 Pa. C.S.A. § 3301.  The Commission has adopted certain standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.  See, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201; see also, Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic- Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communica​tions Company, Docket No. C‑00992409, Order (entered February 10, 2000).  Section 69.1201(a) of the Commission’s regulations states:
The Commission will consider specific factors in evaluating litigated … cases involving violations of 66 Pa.C.S. (relating to the Public Utility Code) and this title.  These factors and standards will be utilized by the Commission in determining if a fine for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate. 
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(a).  Section 69.1201(c) also lists the factors and standards to be considered when establishing a civil penalty.  Those factors are:

(1)
Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing, or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)
Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)
Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)
Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)
The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)
Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10)
Other relevant factors.

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  Each of these factors will be addressed in turn as applied to the violations of Section 1501 discussed above.



The first factor addresses whether the conduct was of a serious nature such as willful fraud and misrepresentation.  There is no record evidence that supports a finding that PGW’s actions were willfully fraudulent or constitute misrepresentation.  In contrast, PGW’s conduct was negligent by allowing the flow of gas to continue at the Service Address despite repeated attempts to have the gas turned off.  Negligence is a consideration in the third factor and will be discussed below.  This first factor, however, supports a lower civil penalty.



The second factor addresses whether the conduct resulted in consequences of a serious nature such as personal injury or property damage.  There is no record evidence that supports a finding that PGW’s actions resulted in serious consequences.  PGW’s actions resulted in a waste of Company resources in failing to stop the flow of gas to the Service Address.  These results, however, were not serious consequences.  The provision of gas to an uninhabited home for a number of years could have caused personal injury or property damage.  Fortunately, neither occurred in this case.  This second factor, therefore, supports a lower civil penalty.



The third factor is whether the conduct was intentional or negligent.  There is substantial record evidence that supports a finding that PGW’s actions in this case were negligent.  PGW’s repeated failure to stop the flow of gas to the Service Address was negligent.  As stated above, PGW employees visited the Service Address eleven times to collect on the outstanding amount and attempted to shut off the flow of gas unsuccessfully at least three times.  While terminating service at the Service Address by cutting off service at the curb box may be sufficient in most cases, it clearly was not sufficient here.  PGW must either find a better way to turn off the flow of gas service at the curb box, or get into homes to do so more quickly.  This factor supports a higher civil penalty.



The fourth factor is whether PGW made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to prevent similar conduct in the future.  There is no record evidence that demonstrates that PGW has modified its behavior in any manner as a result of what occurred at the Service Address in this case.  In fact, PGW repeatedly took the same actions in this case by turning off the flow of gas at the curb box only to have the flow of gas turned back on by someone else.  PGW took the same actions but unreasonably expected different results.  As noted in Newman, PGW collects $27 million annually through property liens.  This is not indicative of any efforts by PGW to modify internal practices and procedures to prevent other repeated failures to effectively stop the flow of gas service at a particular Service Address.
  This factor supports a higher civil penalty.



The fifth factor is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  Record evidence demonstrates that Ms. Asencio was the only customer affected.  However, the problem persisted for more than four years.  PGW’s inability to stop the flow of gas to the Service Address for more than four years resulted in an extraordinarily high bill accruing.  This factor supports a higher civil penalty.



The sixth factor is the compliance history of the company that committed the violation.  As discussed above, in Newman, supra, PGW also allowed a dormant account to continue to incur gas service and accumulate a large outstanding bill and collects an average of $27 million annually through property liens.  In light of these facts, it appears that PGW has a history of noncompliance.  As a result, this factor supports a higher civil penalty.



The seventh factor is whether the utility cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  There is no Commission investigation associated with this Complaint.  Therefore, this factor is not relevant in determining a civil penalty.

The eighth factor is deterring future violations.  This is a critical factor in this case.  Again, Newman is relevant.  As noted in Newman, PGW has a practice of allowing accounts to remain open even if there is no customer taking service at the account.  While this practice may result in some efficiencies for the Company, there is a potential that “user without contract” situations or the repeated failure to stop the flow of gas service when necessary, could cause the unnecessary accumulation of large bills.  Such is the case here where, although not a “user without a contract” situation, PGW failed to take reasonable actions to stop the flow of gas to the Service Address.  This resulted in the accumulation of a large bill.  PGW should have taken more reasonable actions to stop the flow of gas to the Service Address.  PGW should not be permitted to allow outstanding balances to become so high in the future.  This factor warrants a higher civil penalty.  



The ninth factor is past Commission decisions in similar cases.  Again, Newman is relevant to this factor.  As articulated by Commissioner Witmer, PGW is encouraged to take action to minimize the potential for losses in the future.  Commissioner Witmer stated that PGW “must be diligent in timely determining the correct party to bill, rather than allowing a sizable balance to accrue over a number of years in a ‘placeholder’ account.”  Supra.  This factor warrants a higher civil penalty.


The tenth factor is other relevant factors.  As noted above, I address and dismiss several explanations PGW provided as to why it believes its actions were reasonable and in accordance with the Public Utility Code.  Supra, at 16-18.  Perhaps the greatest relevant factor here, however, is the extraordinarily high outstanding balance that was allowed to accrue in this case.  When asked during the hearing whether a $23,000 outstanding balance is common for PGW, PGW’s witness replied: “No, it is high, Your Honor.”  Tr. 48.  This bill is extraordinarily high and it is not reasonable to expect that a customer will be able to pay that balance to have the lien lifted.  PGW should have taken more steps to prevent this large bill from accumulating.  Had PGW not allowed the outstanding balance to become so high, its actions in this case may have been considered more reasonable.  The fact that the outstanding balance became so high warrants a higher civil penalty.


Under a Section 3301 analysis, a civil penalty is appropriate.  In Malisa Alexander v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-20077389, Opinion and Order (entered November 6, 2008), however, the Commission rejected the imposition of civil penalties on PGW.  The Commission stated:  “although the ALJ properly evaluated the evidence and concluded that PGW should be assessed a civil penalty, given PGW’s status as a municipally owned gas utility, we cannot justify the additional burden on ratepayers” created by a civil penalty.  Id. at 10. The Commission created an “alternative treatment” for a municipally owned utility of “tracking PGW’s violations of the Public Utility Code, regulations and orders, in a cumulative fashion.  These violations will be considered by the Commission in matters PGW files for our regulatory approval.”  Id. at 11.


This policy was further discussed by the Commission in Thea Jones v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. F-2009-2138367, Opinion and Order (entered December 17, 2010)(Jones).  In Jones, the Commission stated:
Our review of prior Commission decisions that have similar circumstances reveals an unfortunate but harsh reality.  More particularly, in the case of Alexander v. PGW, Docket No. C‑20077389, Order entered November 6, 2008, we refrained from imposing a penalty upon PGW in a gas leak complaint case, therein noting that the imposition of fines upon PGW in the past has been futile as a deterrent for PGW.  This is because all of PGW’s operating costs as a municipally-owned entity are included in the rates charged to its customers.  Thus, any fine imposed will be charged to PGW’s customers.  We have imposed fines in the past and have found that fining PGW for its violations of public utility laws has been futile.  Consequently, we shall refrain from imposing this fine on PGW.  Despite our decision to refrain from fining PGW, we remind PGW that it was put on notice in Alexander that, from that point forward, the Commission would track PGW’s violations of the Public Utility Code, regulations and orders, in cumulative fashion.  PGW is once again reminded that its violations will be considered by the Commission in matters PGW files for our regulatory approval.
Id. at 11.  As such, no civil penalty will be imposed on PGW, but a copy of this Initial Decision will be served on the Commission’s Law Bureau for the purposes of tracking cases where PGW is found to have violated the Public Utility Code or Commission Orders or regulations.


Finally, Ms. Asencio raised other issues in her Complaint.  These include: 1) PGW allowing the bill to remain in Ms. Asencio’s father’s name even though he has been deceased since 1969; 2) an explicit averment of fraud regarding the provision of service to a property that no one has lived in for years; and, 3) an averment of identity theft in the receipt of utility service.  All of these are matters upon which Ms. Asencio could have demonstrated Section 1501 violations during a hearing despite the fact that PGW has imposed a municipal lien on the outstanding balance, but failed to do so.  As such, Ms. Asencio has not carried her burden to demonstrate that PGW has violated any other provision of the Public Utility Code, a Commission Order or regulation or the Company’s own Commission-approved tariffs with regard to these issues.  Her Complaint, therefore, will be denied with regard to these issues.


In conclusion, substantial record evidence demonstrates that PGW violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code in its provision of service in this matter by failing to effectively stop the flow of gas service at the Service Address and allowing the outstanding balance on the account to become so high.  As a result, the outstanding balance owed on the account for the Service Address is reduced to $3,702.97.  PGW will not, however, be given a civil penalty as discussed above.  Furthermore, there is no substantial record evidence that otherwise demonstrates that PGW has violated the Public Utility Code, any Commission Order or regulation or the Company’s Commission-approved tariffs in any other manner for the issues Ms. Asencio raised in her Complaint.  Therefore, Ms. Asencio’s Complaint will be granted in part and denied in part.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S.A. § 332(a).  

2. "Burden of proof" means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).
3. If a complainant establishes a prima facie case, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts to the utility.  If a utility does not rebut that evidence, the complainant will prevail.  If the utility rebuts the complainant's evidence, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts back to the complainant, who must rebut the utility's evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  The burden of going forward with the evidence may shift from one party to another, but the burden of proof never shifts; it always remains on a complainant.  Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 528 (1980), and Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980).
4. The decision of the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa. C.S.A. § 704. 
5.  "Substantial evidence" is such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Comm., Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa. Cmwlth Ct. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).
6. Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  66 Pa. C.S.A. § 1501; see also, Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co., 372 A.2d 1203 (Pa. Super 1977), aff’d, 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1977), and Behrend v. Bell Telephone Co., 243 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1968).
7. Nothing contained in the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act abrogates the power of a city natural gas distribution operation to collect delinquent receivables through the imposition of liens pursuant to section 3 of the act of May 16, 1923 (P.L. 207, No. 153), referred to as the Municipal Claim and Tax Lien Law, or otherwise.  66 Pa. C.S.A. §2212(n).
8. The Commission does not have subject matter jurisdiction over municipal liens but the Public Utility Code gives the Commission authority to impose civil penalties, or order such other relief as is contained in the Code, if a jurisdictional entity has violated the Public Utility Code or a Commission regulation or Order.  Larry and Gail Newman v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2011-2273565, Opinion and Order (entered March 29, 2012); Dennis J. Vicario v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2010-2213955, Opinion and Order (entered November 16, 2011); and Faye Payne v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2011-2247124, Opinion and Order (entered February 16, 2012).

9. A lien is a charge on property, either real or personal, for the payment or discharge of a particular debt or duty in priority to the general debts or duties of the owner and encumbers the property to secure payment or performance of a debt, duty or other obligation.  London Towne Homeowners Ass’n v. Karr, 866 A.2d 447, 451 (Pa. Cmwlth 2004).  

10. Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for violations of the statute, regulations and orders.  66 Pa. C.S.A. § 3301.
11. The Commission has adopted certain standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.  See, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201; see also, Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic- Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communica​tions Company, Docket No. C‑00992409, Order (entered February 10, 2000).
12. The formal complaint filed by Delores Asencio against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket Number C-2011-2251832 should be sustained in part and denied in part.
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the formal Complaint filed by Delores Asencio against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket Number C-2011-2251832 is sustained in part with regard to Philadelphia Gas Works’ failure to terminate gas service to the Service Address.

2. That the formal Complaint filed by Delores Asencio against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket Number C-2011-2251832 is denied in part with regard to claims of improper billing, fraudulent provision of service and identity theft. 

3. That the amount owed for gas service provided to the Service Address at 4812 Greene Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania is reduced to $3,702.97.

4. That Philadelphia Gas Works shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Commission’s regulations.
5. That a copy of this Initial Decision shall be served on the Law Bureau for the purpose of tracking cases where Philadelphia Gas Works is found to have violated the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 101, et seq., the regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 52 Pa. Code § 1.1, et seq., and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Orders.

6. That this matter be marked closed.
Date:
July 3, 2012
______________________________



Joel H. Cheskis


Administrative Law Judge

� 	In 2020 West Passyunk Avenue, Inc. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C�2009�2138727, Order (entered February 4, 2010), the lien total was $68,090.67, but the complainant in that case was a commercial customer.


� 	This is not to suggest that all, or even a large portion, of the $27 million collected annually through property liens is incurred as a result of PGW’s failure to effectively stop the flow of gas at various Service Addresses.
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